

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## Ninety-fifth Legislature

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

# **Private and Special Laws**

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

### 1951

TAKING CERTAIN PROPERTY BY NAPLES

836 CHAP. 130

#### Chapter 129

## AN ACT Relating to the Superintending School Committee of the Town of Houlton.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**P. & S. L., 1939, c. 3, § 2, amended.** The 1st paragraph of section 2 of chapter 3 of the private and special laws of 1939, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

At such annual town meetings, the voters shall elect, by ballot as hereinafter provided, 7 persons who are qualified to vote in said town to be known as councillors, and  $\frac{1}{2}$  member or 5 members of the superintending school committee, in accordance with the provisions of the revised statutes of 1944 and amendments thereto, 1 of the 2 additional members shall be elected for a term of 4 years and the other shall be elected for a term of 5 years, and thereafter 1 member shall be elected each year for a term of 5 years, and a trustee or trustees of the Cary Library.'

**Referendum.** This act shall take effect 90 days after the adjournment of the legislature, only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the qualified voters of the town of Houlton at the next annual town meeting held not later than I year after the effective date of this act. Said meeting shall be called, advertised and conducted according to the law relating to municipal elections, a proper article being inserted in the call for said meeting. The town clerk shall reduce the subject matter of this act to the following question: "Shall the Act Relating to the Superintending School Committee of the Town of Houlton, passed by the 95th legislature, be accepted," and the voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed over the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. This act shall take effect for all the purposes hereof immediately upon its acceptance by a majority of the legal voters voting at said meeting. The result of said vote shall be declared by the municipal officers of the town of Houlton and due certificate thereof shall be filed by the town clerk with the secretary of state.

Effective August 20, 1951

#### Chapter 130

AN ACT Relating to the Taking of Certain Property by the Town of Naples by Right of Eminent Domain.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Town of Naples authorized to take certain property by right of eminent domain. In accordance with the provisions of sections 12 to 22, inclusive,

#### VACATIONS FOR LEWISTON FIRE DEPARTMENT

**PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1951** 

#### СНАР. 131

of chapter 48 of the revised statutes of 1944, the town of Naples is hereby authorized to take the following described property by right of eminent domain:

A certain lot or parcel of land, with the buildings thereon, situated in Naples Village, in the county of Cumberland, on the southerly side of the road leading from said village to Lamb's Mills and known as the Lamb road, bounded and described as follows: Commencing at a split stone at the southerly end of a bar-way in an ancient stone wall, which stone wall is at the north-easterly corner of a lot of land conveyed to the lnhabitants of Naples by Melville S. Brackett, November 10, 1934; thence running South 47 degrees West, 6 rods and 12 links, by the northerly end-line of said last mentioned lot, to a split stone standing at the north-westerly corner thereof; thence North 42 degrees West to said Lamb Road; thence Easterly by said Lamb Road to a point thereon on a corner bearing North 43 degrees West from the first above mentioned split stone, being the point of beginning, and thence South 43 degrees East to said bound at the point begun at. Being the same premises conveyed to Esther C. White by Melville S. Brackett by deed dated November 10, 1934, recorded in Cumberland County Registry of Deeds, Book 1459, Page 271.

Effective August 20, 1951

### Chapter 131

#### AN ACT Relating to Vacations for Members of the Fire Department of the City of Lewiston.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**P. & S. L., 1939, c. 8, Art. XII, § 3, amended.** Section 3 of Article XII of chapter 8 of the private and special laws of 1939, as repealed and replaced by section 14 of chapter 86 of the private and special laws of 1943, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 3. Permanent membership. All members of the department designated as permanent members when this chapter was enacted shall continue as such, and the commission may require a period of trial service of not less than 6 months of any applicant for permanent membership before enrolling him upon the list of permanent members. After I year of service and less than 5 years of service all those qualified as permanent members shall be entitled to 2 weeks' vacation each year with pay at such time

837